International  6 368  5 500
Sanlam Specialised Finance  1 375   546

Sanlam Corporate   939  1 085
Afrocentric   892  1 001
Other   47   84

Net asset value  2 619  2 308
Sanlam Investment Group(1)  1 443  1 258

Investment Management SA   857   815
International   196   193
Sanlam Specialised Finance   390   250

Sanlam Emerging Markets  1 176  1 050
 63 064  59 546

(1)	� Comparative information has been adjusted for the reallocation of businesses from Investment Management SA
to Sanlam Specialised Finance.

58 SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

5. Value of other Group operations sensitivity analysis (continued)
5.2 Sensitivity analysis: businesses valued at discounted cash flows

 Base value  Risk discount rate +1%
 Perpetuity growth

rate +1%
 Equities and

properties -10%  Interest rates -1%
 Rand exchange rate
depreciation +10%

R million

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

Sanlam Personal Finance  3 854  3 855  3 528  3 529  3 992  4 003  3 691  3 683  4 237  4 235  3 854  3 855
Glacier  2 423  2 321  2 201  2 106  2 525  2 426  2 260  2 149  2 688  2 576  2 423  2 321
Sanlam Personal Loans  1 060  1 052   986   982  1 086  1 078  1 060  1 052  1 147  1 130  1 060  1 052
Other operations   371   482   341   441   381   499   371   482   402   529   371   482

Sanlam Emerging Markets  21 485  19 885  18 830  17 186  23 287  21 874  21 427  19 716  25 183  23 656  23 562  21 781
Shriram Capital  9 779  9 524  8 628  8 267  10 478  10 469  9 779  9 524  11 267  11 166  10 757  10 476
Saham Finances  7 853  6 833  6 698  5 696  8 725  7 655  7 853  6 833  9 618  8 558  8 638  7 516
Letshego  1 032   991   908   872  1 109  1 065  1 032   991  1 186  1 139  1 135  1 090
Pacific & Orient   431   376   392   342   465   406   431   376   480   419   474   414
Capricorn Investment Holdings  1 053  1 022   971   942  1 113  1 083  1 053   920  1 161  1 127  1 053  1 022
Other operations  1 337  1 139  1 233  1 067  1 397  1 196  1 279  1 072  1 471  1 247  1 505  1 263

Sanlam Investment Group  14 812  14 305  13 288  12 746  15 669  15 267  14 114  13 307  16 724  16 286  15 460  14 885
Investment Management SA  4 735  6 067  4 247  5 437  4 983  6 415 4 502  5 747  5 333  6 839  4 735  6 091
Wealth Management  2 334  2 192  2 109  2 020  2 447  2 362  2 185  1 911  2 609  2 513  2 345  2 198
International  6 368  5 500  5 668  4 790  6 814  5 922  6 108  5 117 7 273  6 333  7 005  6 050
Sanlam Specialised Finance  1 375   546  1 264   499  1 425   568 1 319   532  1 509   601  1 375   546

Sanlam Corporate   939  1 085   870   995   969  1 122   939  1 085 1 022  1 180   939  1 085
Afrocentric   892  1 001   825   923   921  1 036   892  1 001 973  1 092   892  1 001
Other   47   84   45   72   48   86   47   84   49   88   47   84

 41 090  39 130  36 516  34 456  43 917  42 266  40 171  37 791 47 166  45 357  43 815  41 606
Weighted average assumption 15,4% 14,9% 2-5% 2-5%

Notes to the shareholders’ fund information (continued)
for the six months ended 30 June 2018

59SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

5. Value of other Group operations sensitivity analysis (continued)
5.2 Sensitivity analysis: businesses valued at discounted cash flows

 Base value  Risk discount rate +1%
 Perpetuity growth

rate +1%
 Equities and

properties -10%  Interest rates -1%
 Rand exchange rate
depreciation +10%

R million

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

 June
 Reviewed

2018

 December
 Audited

2017

Sanlam Personal Finance  3 854  3 855  3 528  3 529  3 992  4 003  3 691  3 683  4 237  4 235  3 854  3 855
Glacier  2 423  2 321  2 201  2 106  2 525  2 426  2 260  2 149  2 688  2 576  2 423  2 321
Sanlam Personal Loans  1 060  1 052   986   982  1 086  1 078  1 060  1 052  1 147  1 130  1 060  1 052
Other operations   371   482   341   441   381   499   371   482   402   529   371   482

Sanlam Emerging Markets  21 485  19 885  18 830  17 186  23 287  21 874  21 427  19 716  25 183  23 656  23 562  21 781
Shriram Capital  9 779  9 524  8 628  8 267  10 478  10 469  9 779  9 524  11 267  11 166  10 757  10 476
Saham Finances  7 853  6 833  6 698  5 696  8 725  7 655  7 853  6 833  9 618  8 558  8 638  7 516
Letshego  1 032   991   908   872  1 109  1 065  1 032   991  1 186  1 139  1 135  1 090
Pacific & Orient   431   376   392   342   465   406   431   376   480   419   474   414
Capricorn Investment Holdings  1 053  1 022   971   942  1 113  1 083  1 053   920  1 161  1 127  1 053  1 022
Other operations  1 337  1 139  1 233  1 067  1 397  1 196  1 279  1 072  1 471  1 247  1 505  1 263

Sanlam Investment Group  14 812  14 305  13 288  12 746  15 669  15 267  14 114  13 307  16 724  16 286  15 460  14 885
Investment Management SA  4 735  6 067  4 247  5 437  4 983  6 415 4 502  5 747  5 333  6 839  4 735  6 091
Wealth Management  2 334  2 192  2 109  2 020  2 447  2 362  2 185  1 911  2 609  2 513  2 345  2 198
International  6 368  5 500  5 668  4 790  6 814  5 922  6 108  5 117 7 273  6 333  7 005  6 050
Sanlam Specialised Finance  1 375   546  1 264   499  1 425   568 1 319   532  1 509   601  1 375   546

Sanlam Corporate   939  1 085   870   995   969  1 122   939  1 085 1 022  1 180   939  1 085
Afrocentric   892  1 001   825   923   921  1 036   892  1 001 973  1 092   892  1 001
Other   47   84   45   72   48   86   47   84   49   88   47   84

 41 090  39 130  36 516  34 456  43 917  42 266  40 171  37 791 47 166  45 357  43 815  41 606
Weighted average assumption 15,4% 14,9% 2-5% 2-5%

60 SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

6. Business volumes
6.1 Analysis of new business and total funds received

Analysed per business, reflecting the split between life insurance, general insurance and
investment business

Life insurance(1) General insurance Investment business(2) Total

R million

June
Reviewed

 2018

June
Reviewed

 2017

June
Reviewed

 2018

June
Reviewed

 2017

June
Reviewed

 2018

June
Reviewed

 2017

June
Reviewed

 2018

June
Reviewed

 2017

December
Audited

 2017

Sanlam Personal Finance(3)  16 961  15 136  –  – 14 061 13 478  31 022  28 614  58 615

[…]

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve

n/a

Investment in joint
ventures

3 DCF Bond and interbank
swap interest rate
curve, Cost of Capital,
Consumer price index

Cost of Capital

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate
Credit ratings of issuer
Liquidity spread
Agreement interest
curves

Liquidity spread

External investors
in consolidated
funds

3 Current unit price
of unitised net asset
value, multiplied
by the number of
units held

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate
curve, Cost of Capital,
Consumer price index

Capitalisation rate
Discount rate

Notes to the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the six months ended 30 June 2018

103SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

9. Fair value disclosures (continued)
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million
Carrying
 amount

Effect
of a 10%

increase in
 multiple

Effect
of a 10%

decrease in
multiple

Carrying
amount(1)

Effect
of a 1%

increase in
discount

rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease in
 discount

 rate

Six months – reviewed
30 June 2018

Other investments
Equities and similar
securities(2)   364   36  (36)  –  –  –
Interest-bearing
investments  –  –  –   25 (1)   1
Investment funds(2) 425 43  (43)  –  –  –
Investment in joint
ventures  –  –  –   391  (32)   36
Total 789 79  (79)   416  (33)   37

Liabilities
Investment contract
liabilities  1 966   197  (197)  –  –  –
Term finance  –  –  –  –  –  –
External investors in
consolidated funds   585   59  (59) – – –

Total liabilities  2 551   256  (256)  –  –  –

Full year – audited
31 December 2017

Other investments
Equities and similar
securities(2)   433   43  (43)  –  –  –
Interest-bearing
investments  –  –  –   30 (1)   1
Investment funds(2)   330   33  (33)  –  –  –
Investment in joint
ventures  –  –  –   359  (32)   36
Total assets   763   76  (76)   389  (33)   37

Liabilities
Investment contract
liabilities(2)  2 205   221  (221)  –  –  –
Term finance  –  –  –  –  –  –
External Investors in
consolidated funds   527   53  (53)  –  –  –
Total liabilities  2 732   274  (274)  –  –  –

(1)	�� Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the
discount rate.

(2)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

104 SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Notes to the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the six months ended 30 June 2018

10. Adoption of new standards and restatements
10.1 IFRS 9 Transitional adjustments

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 1 January 2018

Previously
 reported IFRS 9 Restated

R million Audited Adjustments Audited

ASSETS
Investments  656 020  (434)  655 586

Properties  11 505 –  11 505
Investment in associates and joint ventures  26 476 (428)  26 048
Equities and similar securities  201 095 –  201 095
Interest-bearing investments  185 363 (6)  185 357
Structured transactions  15 381 –  15 381
Investment funds  177 235 –  177 235
Cash, deposits and similar securities  38 965 –  38 965

Working capital assets  55 593 (7)  55 586
Trade and other receivables  33 633 (7)  33 626
Cash, deposits and similar securities  21 960 –  21 960
Other assets 21 970 – 21 970

Total assets  733 583  (441)  733 142

Previously
 reported IFRS 9 Restated

R million Audited Adjustments Audited

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium   22 –   22
Treasury shares  (3 811) –  (3 811)
Other reserves  9 084 –  9 084
Retained earnings  52 125 (429)  51 696

Shareholders’ fund  57 420  (429)  56 991
Non-controlling interests  6 017 (12)  6 005
Total equity  63 437  (441)  62 996
Total liabilities 670 146 – 670 146
Total equity and liabilities  733 583  (441)  733 142

Refer to the basis of accounting and the respective impact on pages 26 and 27.

105SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

10.2 Restatement of Group cash flow statement
Management reassessed the presentation of the Group’s cash flow statement in respect of cash flows relating
to the acquisition and disposal of investments that back core operations. These were previously classified
as investing cash flows which created a disconnect between operating and investing cash flows, as the
originating insurance and investment contracts cash flows are respectively treated as operating cash flows.
Presenting acquisitions and disposals of investments as part of operating cash flows more accurately reflects
to the users of the financial statements, the link between the ability to generate cash from investment and
insurance contracts and the utilisation of these cash flows on various investments.

2017

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities 10 333 (9 259) 1 074
Cash flows from investing activities (13 444) 9 259 (4 185)

Net acquisitions of investments (9 259) 9 259 –
Acquisition of subsidiaries and associates (4 185) – (4 185)

The above restatement did not have any impact on the Group’s statement of financial position, statement
of comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity.

106 SANLAM INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Administration

Registered name
Sanlam Limited
(Registration number: 1959/001562/06)

(Tax reference number: 9536/346/84/5)
JSE share code (primary listing): SLM
NSX share code: SLA

ISIN: ZAE000070660
Incorporated in South Africa

Transfer secretaries
Computershare Investor Services (Pty) Ltd

(Registration number 2004/003647/07)
Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank 2196,